

# NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE TRANSPORTERS PERMIT APPLICATION

Groundwater Discharges Section, Division of Water DE Department of Natural Resources and Environmental

Control

89 Kings Highway, Dover DE 19901

(302) 739-9948

1. Permit Number (For renewals only):				DE-WH-152						
2. (	Compan	y Informa	tion							
Company Name: Midway Services, Inc.				Telephone: 302-422-8603						
				Fax: 302422	6761					
Add	lress (stre	et, city, stat	e and zip code): 9446 Wil	low Pond Lan	e, Lincoln, Delaware	, 19960				
Con	npany Em	ail Address	& Contact Name: info@m	nidwayseptics	.com, Robert Bower					
3. 0	Dwner/F	President I	<b>Business Information</b>							
Nan	ne: Rober	t Bower		Business Tel	ephone: 302422860	)3				
Bus	iness Add	ress if differ	ent from above (street, c	ity, state and	zip code):					
	/ehicle(s nsport.)	s) Informa	tion (Attach additiona	al sheets if	necessary to iden	itify each ve	ehicle used fo	r		
	N	Make Model		Year	Vehicle Type (Tank, Trailer, Etc.)	License Plate Number	State of Registration	Capacity (gal)		
1	Peterbi	ilt	386	2017	truck	CL44306	Delaware	2,500		
2	Freightl	iner	CON	1991	truck	CL16887	Delaware	4600		
	automo <i>Certific</i>	obile liabili	a Certificate of Insural ity insurance with a c urance uploaded: <b>cei</b>	ombined sii	ngle limit of at lea	ast \$100,00	0.			
		• •	(s) of Waste Being Tra r Each Waste Type Ch	•	and Provide the Ir	nformation	Requested in	the		
	~		Waste Type			Quantity Co	ollected			
i.	$\checkmark$	Septage				1,483,000	gal/yr			
ii.	$\checkmark$	Holding T	ank Waste		180,000 gal/yr					
iii.	$\checkmark$	Grease Ti Waste	rap Waste and/or Cook	ing Oil	1,000 gal/yr					
iv.		Portable	Toilet Waste		gal/yr					
v.		Municipa	l or Industrial Biosolids		# wet tons/yr					
vi. Sludge From Package Treatment Plants					# wet tons/yr					
vii.		Other No	n-Hazardous Liquid Wa	iste		gal/y	r			

## Documents required for all new permit applications and renewals:

- Attach an Operation Plan detailing the following:
  - a spill reporting and clean-up plan,
  - o plans for cleaning vehicles,
  - recordkeeping procedures and
  - days and hours of operation.

• Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used. Include a copy of the permit/authorization letter from each disposal facility stating the company is currently authorized to discharge the requested waste stream (i.e. septage, holding tank waste, portable toilet waste, etc.) to the facility. Authorization documentation is required for both new and renewal applications.

# 7 DelC §6023(d): No person shall haul, convey or transport any liquid waste in any container without a license issued by the Department.

#### Septage

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. In order for an individual to obtain a Class F license.

Class F Licenses uploaded: 2024 Class F -Midway.pdf, 2024 Class F -Midway.pdf

#### Holding Tanks

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. In order for an individual to obtain a Class F license

Class F Licenses uploaded: 2024 Class F -Midway.pdf, 2024 Class F -Midway.pdf

Grease Trap Waste and/or Cooking Oil Waste

1. Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used.

2. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F Licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. For a Class F License application, please contact the Licensing Coordinator at 302-739-9948.

Grease Trap Waste Disposal Facilities to be used: *KC approval.pdf , 2023-2024 KC Discharge Approval Truck 58.pdf , 2023-2024 KC Discharge Approval Truck 59.pdf* Class F Licenses Uploaded: *2024 Class F -Midway.pdf , 2024 Class F -Midway.pdf* 

### **Portable Toilets**

Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.
 If there are no Class F Licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping.

Class F Licenses uploaded:

3. Quantity of portable toilets you own:

## **Municipal and Industrial Biosolids**

 Identify all Facilities the company will service by attaching a table listing the following: Facility Name of Sludge Generator # Estimated Volume of Sludge to be Transported # Disposal Facility\*

\* If sludge is to be land applied, include the current Agricultural Utilization Permit Number for that facility.

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids *Disposal Facilities:* 

2. Provide transportation routes from all generating facilities to all applicable disposal facilities.

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids *Transportation Routes*:

3. Indicate any treatment the sludge has undergone before transportation (for example anaerobic digestion, aerobic digestion, lime stabilization, composting, or dewatering).

Sludge Treatment Description Upload:

4. Provide results of a laboratory analysis of a representative sample of the sludge which was obtained not more than 6 months before submission of the application unless these results would be submitted as a part of the land application program. The analysis shall include, as a minimum, percent solids, pH, and the dry weight concentration of total nitrogen, ammonium, nitrate, total phosphorous, total potassium, cadmium, copper,

mercury, nickel, lead, zinc, arsenic, selenium, and molybdenum.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Laboratory Analysis Uploaded:

### Sludge From Package Treatment Plants

1. Identify all Facilities the company will service by attaching a table listing the following:

Facility Name of Sludge Generator # Estimated Volume of Sludge to be Transported # Disposal Facility\*

\* If sludge is to be land applied, include the current Agricultural Utilization Permit Number for that facility.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants *Disposal Facilities:* 

2. Provide transportation routes from all generating facilities to all applicable disposal facilities.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants *Transportation Routes*:

3. Indicate any treatment the sludge has undergone before transportation (for example anaerobic digestion, aerobic digestion, lime stabilization, composting, or dewatering).

Sludge Treatment Description Upload:

4. Provide results of a laboratory analysis of a representative sample of the sludge which was obtained not more than 6 months before submission of the application unless these results would be submitted as a part of the land application program. The analysis shall include, as a minimum, percent solids, pH, and the dry weight concentration of total nitrogen, ammonium, nitrate, total phosphorous, total potassium, cadmium, copper,

mercury, nickel, lead, zinc, arsenic, selenium, and molybdenum.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Laboratory Analysis Uploaded:

### **Other Non-Hazardous Liquid Wastes**

1. Describe the source, nature and make-up of the non-hazardous liquid waste to be transported.

2. Will any of the wastes contain petroleum products (i.e. oil, gas, grease, etc.)? Yes No: no

\* Transportation of liquid wastes containing any petroleum products will require a permit from the Division of Waste & Hazardous Substances (302-739-9400).

#### **Operating Plan**

Attach an Operation Plan detailing the following: a spill reporting and clean-up plan, plans for cleaning vehicles, recordkeeping procedures and days and hours of operation.

Operating Plan Upload: *oper plan.pdf* 

#### **Disposal Facilities**

Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used. Include a copy of the permit/authorization letter from each disposal facility stating the company is currently authorized to discharge the requested waste stream (i.e. septage, holding tank waste, portable toilet waste, etc.) to the facility.

Disposal Facilities Upload: *KC approval.pdf*, 2023-2024 KC Discharge Approval Truck 58.pdf, 2023-2024 KC Discharge Approval Truck 59.pdf, 2024 CDI Discharge approval.pdf, 2023-2024 S.C Discharge Approval.pdf

#### **Proof of Bond (If applicable)**

Proof of Bond - Part III B, Section 500 of the Guidance and Regulations Governing the Land Treatment of Wastes directs, as a requirement for keeping a permit issued under these Regulations, the permittee to file a bond or other security in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) with the Department. The bond is to be payable to the Department and the obligation of the bond shall be conditioned upon the fulfillment of all requirements related to the permit. If this application is for permit renewal, please submit a copy of the current Transporters Bond certification.

Proof of Bond Upload: Scan\_20240201\_111752 (1).pdf, Midway Services bond 44BSBFH5410.pdf

8. Certification							
I certify that all information submitted as part of this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.							
Printed Name of Applicant: Robert Bower	Date Submitted via DNREC ePermitting: 2024-02-01 12:15:23						



## ELLADILITY INCLID

HHEATTERICH

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

MIDWSER-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE						1/	/9/2024	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.								
lf	IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).							
	DUCER			CONTACT NAME:				
	W Insurance Inc. 4 S Governors Ave			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (302)	674-3500	FAX (A/C, No):	(302) 6	674-2909
	ver, DE 19904			E-MAIL ADDRESS: Contact	@lwinsuran			
				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC #
				INSURER A : Utica Mutual				25976
INSU	JRED			INSURER B : Republ	ic Franklin	Ins		12475
	Midway Services Inc. Robert Bower, Jr.			INSURER C :				
	9446 Willow Pond Ln			INSURER D :				
	Lincoln, DE 19960			INSURER E :				
	VERAGES CER	TIFICAT	E NUMBER:	INSURER F :		REVISION NUMBER:		
T IN C E	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ES OF IN EQUIREN PERTAIN POLICIES	SURANCE LISTED BELOW H MENT, TERM OR CONDITION N, THE INSURANCE AFFORI S. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF ANY CONTRA DED BY THE POLIC BEEN REDUCED BY	TO THE INSUI CT OR OTHEF IES DESCRIE PAID CLAIMS	RED NAMED ABOVE FOR T R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	I YPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB	R POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
<b>A</b>	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		4288830	2/1/2023	2/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ \$	1,000,000 100,000
			4200000	2/ 1/2020	2/1/2024	PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	» Տ	10,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
В						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$\$	1,000,000
	ANY AUTO		4279588	2/1/2023	2/1/2024	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	<u></u> Տ	
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY X SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	φ \$	
	X         HIRED AUTOS ONLY         X         NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						\$	1,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		CULP5067461	2/1/2023	2/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	DED         X         RETENTION \$         10,000	-				AGGREGATE	\$\$	, ,
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION					X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	ψ	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		4288106	2/1/2023	2/1/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	500,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N / A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		500,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	500,000
Α	Equipment Floater		4288830	2/1/2023	2/1/2024	see below		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACOR	RD 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may be attached if mo	re space is requi	red)		
CF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				
				CANCELATION				
	Delaware Dept of Natural Re and Enviromental Control	sources	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
89 Kings Hwy, SW Dover, DE 19901				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Wu



## 

**HHEATTERICH** 

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

MIDWSER-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE						ſ	1/9/2024					
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.												
lf	SU	BROGATION IS V	NAIVED, subjee	ct to	the	DITIONAL INSURED, the terms and conditions of ificate holder in lieu of suc	the pol	icy, certain	policies may			
PRO							CONTAC NAME:					
		surance Inc.						, <sub>Ext):</sub> (302) 6	674-3500	FAX (A/C, No	(302)	674-2909
		Governors Ave DE 19904				-	E-MAIL	ss: contact@	@lwinsuran		<u></u> ,	
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE									NAIC #			
						-	INSURE	RA: Utica M	lutual			25976
INSU	RED						INSURE	к в : <b>Republ</b>	ic Franklin	Ins		12475
		Midway Serv					INSURE	RC:				
		Robert Bowe 9446 Willow				-	INSURE	RD:				
		Lincoln, DE				-	INSURE	RE:				
						-	INSURE	RF:				
CO	/ER	AGES	CER	TIFI	САТЕ	ENUMBER:				<b>REVISION NUMBER:</b>		
IN Cl		ATED. NOTWITHS	TANDING ANY R SSUED OR MAY	EQU PER	IREM TAIN	SURANCE LISTED BELOW H ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A DED BY	NY CONTRA	CT OR OTHER	R DOCUMENT WITH RESP	PECT TO	O WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSU			SUBR WVD		DELIGI	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIM		
A	х	COMMERCIAL GENER		INSD	WVD	I OLIOT NOMBER			(MM/DD/YYYY)	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE	X OCCUR			4288830		2/1/2024	2/1/2025	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
						1200000		_,.,_0	2/ 1/2020	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
										PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	00	J N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT A								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X									PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		2,000,000
	~	OTHER:								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
В										COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
	7.0	ANY AUTO				4279588		2/1/2024	2/1/2025	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED AUTOS ONLY	SCHEDULED AUTOS			1210000		_,.,_0	2/ 1/2020		- i	
	Х	HIRED AUTOS ONLY	NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		
		AUTOS ONLY									\$\$	
Α	х	UMBRELLA LIAB	X OCCUR								۰ ۶	1,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE			CULP5067461		2/1/2024	2/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
			10.000							AGOREGAIE	\$	
В	WOF	RKERS COMPENSATION	l							X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	AND	EMPLOYERS' LIABILIT	Y V/N			4288106		2/1/2024	2/1/2025		\$	500,000
	OFF (Mar	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDE Indatory in NH)	JDED?					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	- i	500,000		
	If yes	s, describe under								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE		500,000
Α		CRIPTION OF OPERATI	UNS DEIOW			4288830		2/1/2024	2/1/2025	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT see below	\$	
								-				
DES	רחוסי					0 101, Additional Remarks Schedul	lo movi-	o attached if man		ad)		
DESU	, RIP I	TION OF OPERATIONS /	LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	ACORI	J 101, Additional Remarks Schedul	ie, may b	e attached if mor	re space is requi	ed)		

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION				
Delaware Dept of Natural Resources and Enviromental Control 89 Kings Hwy, SW	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
Dover, DE 19901	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

# Midway Services, Inc.

9446 Willow Pond Lane; Lincoln, DE 19960 E-Mail: <u>info@midwayseptics.com</u> Phone: 302-422-8603 Fax: (302) 422-6761

January 11, 2024

List of Class F Employees:

Robert Bower – License # 2016F Chase Bower – License # 5875F Terri Bower - License #4614F Michael Melvin- License # 6189F Dale Collins- License #6188F Kent



County

# Department of Public Works

Wastewater Facilities Engineering Division (302) 335-6000 (302) 744-2430 139 Milford Neck Rd Milford DE 19963 Fax (302) 335-0365

## DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR CLEANERS OF SEPTIC TANKS, CESSPOOLS, AND TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES

PERMIT NO.	45-00			
Effective Date: Expiration Date:	July 1, 2023 June 30, 20			
Issuing and Enforce	ment Authority:	Kent County Levy Court Department of Public Works 139 Milford Neck Rd. Milford, DE 19963		
Business Name: Address:	Midway Services			
Phone/Fax:	9446 Willow Pine Ln Lincoln DE 19960 302-422-8603 / 302-422-6761			
Owner:	Robert Bower	502-422-0701		
Company Contact:				
Truck No: 58	Tank Capacity	/: 2,500 gallons		

Permit Fee = \$125 per truck.

This is your company's permit to discharge sanitary wastes from residential/domestic septic tanks, cesspools and temporary toilet facilities, into the Kent County Sewer System at Pumping Station No. 1 (Smyrna) and Kent County Regional Resource Recovery Facility (Milford). The Public Works Director may, by written notice to the permit holders, reopen and modify this permit in any way and may change allowable discharge locations at any time.

Your signature on the Kent County Septage Hauler Permit Application verifies that you agree to the conditions set forth in this permit and all attachments, all relevant County Ordinances and the Code of Kent County. If a violation of any of the terms of the above occurs it may result in the suspension or revocation of this permit. It is further understood that subsequent amendments to the Code of Kent County are to be adhered to.

\_ Date: 7/5/23 Approval: Public Works Director or Authorized Designee

Kent



County

Department of Public Works

Wastewater Facilities Engineering Division (302) 335-6000 (302) 744-2430 139 Milford Neck Rd Milford DE 19963 Fax (302) 335-0365

## DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR CLEANERS OF SEPTIC TANKS, CESSPOOLS, AND TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES

PERMIT NO.	45-00	
Effective Date: Expiration Date:	July 1, 2023 June 30, 20	
Issuing and Enforce	ment Authority:	Kent County Levy Court Department of Public Works 139 Milford Neck Rd. Milford, DE 19963
Business Name: Address: Phone/Fax: Owner: Company Contact:	302-422-8603 / Robert Bower	e Ln Lincoln DE 19960
Truck No: 59	Tank Capacity	y:4,600 gallons

Permit Fee = \$125 per truck.

This is your company's permit to discharge sanitary wastes from residential/domestic septic tanks, cesspools and temporary toilet facilities, into the Kent County Sewer System at Pumping Station No. 1 (Smyrna) and Kent County Regional Resource Recovery Facility (Milford). The Public Works Director may, by written notice to the permit holders, reopen and modify this permit in any way and may change allowable discharge locations at any time.

Your signature on the Kent County Septage Hauler Permit Application verifies that you agree to the conditions set forth in this permit and all attachments, all relevant County Ordinances and the Code of Kent County. If a violation of any of the terms of the above occurs it may result in the suspension or revocation of this permit. It is further understood that subsequent amendments to the Code of Kent County are to be adhered to.

Date: 05 23 23 Approval: Public Works Director or Authorized Designee

## Midway Services, Inc. 9446 Willow Pond Lane Lincoln, DE 19960 Phone: 302-422-8603 Fax: 302-422-6761

# **Operation Plan Spill Response, Reporting and Cleaning**

Contact: Robert C. Bower Contact Phone Numbers: 302-422-8603 (office) or 302-422-0194 (home) 302-542-5844 (cell)

Hours of Operation: Monday thru Friday (6 am – 4 pm) Saturday & Sunday hours available for emergency

# **Notification of Spill Response:**

The Class F employees that represent Midway Services, Inc. have been trained to respond to Spill Response, Reporting and Clean-up. In the event of a spill, the following actions should be taken.

The order of actions may depend on the existing conditions:

- Notify 24 hour Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC) Complaint and Spill Notification Line @1-800-622-8802.
- Notify the office of Midway Services, Inc. at 1-302-422-8603
- The office will notify the immediate supervisor of Class F Licensee to be dispatched to the site of the spill.
- Class F Licensee is to check cause and stop source of spill when possible without undue risk if personal injury.
- Restrict all sources of ignition without undue risk to personal injury.
- Make spill scene OFF LIMITS to unauthorized personnel.
- Report to acting "on-scene" coordinator upon spill response team arrival and provide assistance until the response team is fully operational.
- Incident Report (Safety Tracking Tool) must be completed for the Spill Incident.

## **Response Information:**

- When notifying the DNREC Complaint and Spill Notification Line and the office of Midway Services, Inc., the following information should be provided if known or can be reasonably be determined:
  - 1. Name of the individual reporting the spill.
  - 2. Date and time the spill occurred (estimated time is accepted).
  - 3. Number of injured personnel and nature of injuries.
  - Location of spill.
  - 5. Substance spilled or released.
  - 6. Amount spilled (estimated).
  - 7. Time spill occurred (estimated).
  - 8. Extent in which the spill has traveled.
  - 9. Has spilled been contained? Signs posted?
  - 10. Any other pertinent information (i.e. other potential hazards).

Information will be recorded on an Incident Reporting (Safety Tracking) form. The supervisor shall be responsible to review report and implementing corrective action to prevent repeat incidents. In the event of work injury, the Risk Management contact must be notified to initiate Workers' Compensation process.

# **Emergency Response Equipment/Procedures:**

- Warning signs are posted where hazardous materials are stored, handled or spill has occurred.
- Refer to Emergency Response Manual and MSDS (Material Safety Data Sheet) file located in the office and Shop area of Midway Services, Inc.
- Supervisory personnel will perform routine inspections of equipment to ensure equipment is in good working order (no signs of wear and tear, leakage, ect) and spill kit and emergency kit is located on the vehicle prior to each use of the vehicle.
- Spill kit to be located on vehicle within easy access of Driver.
- Spill Kit to include Personal Protective Equipment for Driver and Supervisor that includes gloves, shoe covers, pants and shirt cover-up, goggles and mask. Spill Kit also includes disposable drum, absorbent material, shovel and bag to cover shovel after use and bag to dispose of protective equipment.

# Containment, Cleanup and Disposal

۰.

 Due to the material composed of in the spill: Containment, Cleanup and Disposal of the material of the spill at location and cleaning of vehicle will be coordinated with DNREC Emergency Response Team (1-800-622-8802).

## **Posting Requirements:**

- Hazard warning Information/Signs/Placards are posted at the spill site of Spill.
- Site-specific contingency plan and MSDS will be posted in prominent locations at Midway Services, Inc. shop area and with the Pumping vehicle.
- Spill plan is updated on an annual basis or anytime there is a change in operations or materials stored or at anytime the plan has failed. Plan will be reviewed at this time for State and Federal Regulations compliance.
- Employees to receive annual training of requirements or anytime there is a change in operations or anytime the plan has failed.

Acknowledgement of receipt of Spill Response, Reporting and Clean-up policy: Print Name and Signature \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Da

Midway Services, Inc. Authorized Representative:
Print Name and Signature \_\_\_\_\_ Date:\_\_\_\_

3 | Page

40

Midway Services, Inc.

# 9446 Willow Pond Lane

# Lincoln, DE 19960

Phone: 302-422-8603

Fax: 302-422-6761

# Plan for cleaning vehicles:

The vehicles are to be cleaned bi-weekly.

The vehicles are to be washed in our yard at the main shop.

Other locations must be approved.

# **Record keeping procedures:**

Electronic and/or paper files are maintained for 7 years in the office and/or in the storage area provided in the main shop. All paper records are shredded at 7 years.

RECEIVED DEC 1 8 2018 GROUNDWATER

### FINANCE DEPARTMENT

BILLING COLLECTIONS TREASURY UTILITY PERMITS (302) 855-7871 (302) 855-7831 (302) 855-7871 (302) 855-7719



Sussex County

sussexcountyde.gov

KATRINA M. MEARS MANAGER OF BUSINESS SERVICES

June 5, 2023

Midway Services, Inc. 9446 Willow Pond Lane Lincoln, DE 19960

#### **REF: SUSSEX COUNTY HAULERS LICENSE NO: 46**

To whom it may concern:

I am pleased to inform you that your Sussex County Wastewater Hauler License has been approved. The items you recently provided complete our requirements.

The Sussex County Engineering Department authorizes you to discharge wastewater for treatment at the Inland Bays Wastewater Facilities. Discharges will be according to procedures established for the Sussex County Septage Program. Inland Bays will accept liquid and solid materials pumped from a septic tank, cesspool, or holding tank in Sussex County. Industrial wastewater will not be accepted.

This authorization is effective immediately and will expire June 30, 2024. To keep the authorization effective through the expiration date, you must give this office copies of renewed insurance certificates and your business license before they expire.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (302) 855-7701.

Sincerely,

Blaidut

Blair Lutz Utility Account Specialist III

cc: Katrina Mears Paula Marvel Katharyn S. Potter



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 589 GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

## Clean Delaware, LLC P.O. Box 123 Milton, DE 19968

January 17, 2024

DNREC Division of Water Resources 89 Kings Highway Dover, DE 19901

Re: Midway Services

To whom it may concern,

I'm writing to confirm that Clean Delaware, LLC continues handling and treating sewage pumped from residential septic systems in Kent and Sussex counties by Midway Services of Lincoln, DE. The product is be disposed of at our wastewater treatment facility near Routes 30 and 16 in Milton, DE.

All wastewater received is subject to the terms and conditions of D.N.R.E.C. permit AGU 220X-S-03-S-03. Currently, our permit lists Midway Services as an approved hauler to this facility.

Midway Services currently holds a Delaware Waste Haulers license and may also discharge into other treatment facilities in the state.

Please contact me if I can answer additional questions or provide additional information.

Thanks for your attention,

Gerry Desmond Clean Delaware, LLC

P.O. Box 918 1154 S. Governors Ave Dover, DE 19903 302.674.3500



P.O. Box 1212 90 Atlantic Ave, Ste 1 Ocean View, DE 19970 302.616.2841

January 15, 2024,

State of Delaware DNREC 89 Kings Hwy Dover, DE 19901

Re: Midway Services Inc.

The Non-Hazardous Liquid Transporters Bond, written through Hartford Fire Insurance Company, Bond no. 44BSBFH5410, with a \$5,000 limit, is in full force and effect and is paid-in-full through the period January 15, 2025.

Sincerely,

ddices dra E.D. Addicks

Attorney-In-Fact

# POWER OF ATTORNE

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-11 **One Hartford Plaza** Hartford, Connecticut 06155 Bond.Claims@thehartford.com call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

#### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: L & W INSURANCE INC Agency Code: 44-430092

Х	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Х	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinols, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint. up to the amount of Unlimited :

Sandra E.D. Addicks, Jeremy J. Allwein, Matthew Mayer of DOVER, Delaware

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by 🖾, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

ss. Lake Mary

## **COUNTY OF SEMINOLE**

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



cone

Jessica Ciccone My Commission HH 122280 Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of <u>01/15/2024</u>.

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.



Keith D. Dozois, Assistant Vice President

Bond Number: 44BSBFH5410 Effective Date: January 15, 2009 Expiration Date: Continuous

# BOND TO ACCOMPANY AND FOR STATE OF DELAWARE NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSPORTERS PERMIT NO.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that: Midway Service, Inc.

of Lincoln	in the County of	Sussex
and State of Delaware	as principal, and _	Hartford Fire Insuance
Company		
of <u>Hartford</u>	in the County of	Hartford
and State of Connecticut	as surety, legally	authorized to do business in
the State of Delaware, are held firmly bound u	nto the State of Delawa	re in the sum of Five
Thousand Dollars (\$5,000), to be paid to the sa	id State of Delaware fo	r the use and benefit of the
Department of Natural Resources and Environ	nental Control of said S	State, for which payment
well and truly to be made, we do bind ourselve	s, our and each and eve	ry of our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly	and severally for and ir	the whole firmly by these
presents.		

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the said above bounden principal, <u>Midway Service, Inc.</u>, who has been issued by the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control of the State of Delaware a certain permit designated as Permit No. <u>WH-152</u>, and dated <u>February 9</u> 2009, for the transportation of non-hazardous liquid waste, and is required to file with the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control a bond or other security, shall fulfill all the requirements of 7 <u>Del. C.</u> Chapter 60, the <u>Guidance and</u> <u>Regulations Governing the Land Treatment of Wastes</u>, and Permit No. <u>WH-152</u>, then this obligation shall be void or else to remain in full force and virtue.

Page 2 of 3

Signed and sealed this 15th day of January

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN the presence of: Witness:

BY:

#### CORPORATE SEAL

Midway Service, Inc. NAME OF PERMITTEE tresi  $\neg \phi$ 

Hartford Fire Insurance Company

Timothy F. Conley, Attorney-In-Fact

TITLE

NAME OF SURETY

20 09.

#### CORPORATE SEAL

Attest:

NOTE:

If Attorney-In-Fact does not hold a current Delaware Agent's Licensé (Resident or Non-Resident), this bond must be countersigned below:

BY:

NAME OF DELAWARE LICENSE AGENT (Resident or Non-Resident)

LICENSE NUMBER

BY:

ADDRESS:

Page 3 of 3